

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/10/2018 4:05 PM
CASE No. 51357-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ADRIEN PETERSEN,

Respondent,

vs.

ROBERT K. MCCORMIC, JR., a married man as his separate estate,
as to defenses to Plaintiff's complaint to quiet title and First
Counterclaim (Quiet Title),

Appellant,

and WILLIAM OMAITS, a single man, as the successor in interest
to ROBERT K. MCCORMIC, JR. as to Counterclaims 2, 3 and 4
(Trespass, Ejectment and Waste or Injury to Land),

Counterclaim Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KITSAP COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KEVIN D. HULL

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SANCHEZ, MITCHELL, EASTMAN
& CURE, PSC

By: Neil R. Wachter
WSBA No. 23278
Attorneys for Respondent
4110 Kitsap Way, Suite 200
Bremerton, WA 98312
(360) 479-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 14

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 14

 B. ROBERT MCCORMIC ACTED AS OWNER OF THE DISPUTED STRIP AND RATIFIED HIS ADVERSE POSSESSION CLAIM TO THE STRIP, THEREBY ESTABLISHING AFTER-ACQUIRED PROPERTY UNDER WASHINGTON'S DEED OF TRUST STATUTE..... 15

 C. ROBERT MCCORMIC AND THE LENDER EACH BELIEVED THE COLLATERAL REAL PROPERTY CONSISTED OF LOTS 1 AND 2 AND THE CONTESTED STRIP, BUT BOTH MISTAKENLY EXECUTED A DEED OF TRUST DESCRIBING LOTS 1 AND 2 AS THE COLLATERAL FOR MCCORMIC'S MORTGAGE. 21

 D. JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL SHOULD BAR MCCORMIC FROM CLAIMING OWNERSHIP OF THE DISPUTED STRIP SEPARATE FROM HIS FORECLOSED REAL PROPERTY, AFTER LEADING ONE SUPERIOR COURT TO CONCLUDE HE IS THE OWNER AND THEN, IN A SEPARATE ACTION, BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE THE STRIP TO THE COURT AND IN HIS DEBTOR'S EXAM, LEADING THE COURT TO ISSUE WRITS OF EXECUTION NOT ATTACHING THE STRIP. 27

V. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808, 149 L. Ed. 2d 968, (2001).....	28, 33
<i>United States v. New Orleans R.R.</i> , 79 U.S. 362, 20 L. Ed. 434 (1980)	15
STATE CASES	
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	27
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)	14, 27, 29, 32, 33
<i>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</i> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006)	31
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	23
<i>Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	28
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)	20
<i>CHD, Inc. v. Taggart</i> 153 Wn. App. 94, 220 P.3d 229 (2009).....	28
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005)	14
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Plumbing Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 108 P.3d 147 (Div. 1 2005).....	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Davis v. Starkenburg</i> , 5 Wn.2d 273, 280, 105 P.2d 54 (1940)	16

<i>El Cerrito, Inc. v. Ryndak</i> , 60 Wn.2d 847, 376 P.2d 528 (1962)	20, 21
<i>Everly v. Wold</i> , 125 Wash. 467, 219 P. 7 (1923)	16
<i>Gardner v. First Heritage Bank</i> , 175 Wn. App. 650, 303 P.3d 1065 (Div. 1 2013).....	15
<i>GLEPCO, LLC v. Reinstra</i> , 175 Wn. App. 545, 307 P.3d 744, rev. denied, 179 Wn.2d 1006 (2013).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Gough v. Center</i> , 57 Wash. 276, 106, P. 774 (1910)	16
<i>Halbert v. Forney</i> , 88 Wn. App. 669, 945 P.2d 1137 (1997)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Harris v. Fortin</i> , 183 Wn. App. 522, 333 P.3d 556 (Div. 1 2014)	15
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)	14
<i>Howard v. Kunto</i> , 3 Wn. App. 393, 477 P.2d 210 (1970)	20
<i>In re Trustee's Sale of Real Property of Burns</i> , 167 Wn. App. 265, 272 P.3d 908, rev. denied, 175 Wn.2d 1008 (2012)	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Si-Cor, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001)	31
<i>Mann v. Household Fin. Corp. III</i> , 109 Wn. App. 387, 35 P.3d 1186 (2001)	17
<i>Martin v. Seigel</i> , 35 Wn.2d 223, 212 P.2d 107 (1949)	24

<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352 (2008)	28
<i>Morrill v. Title Guar. & Sur. Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 258, 162 P. 360 (1917)	15
<i>Overlake Farms B.L.K. III, LLC v. Bellevue-Overlake Farm, LLC</i> , 196 Wn. App. 929, 386 P.3d 1118 (2016)	32
<i>Reynolds v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 880, 960 P.2d 432 (1998).....	23
<i>Simonson v. Fendell</i> , 101 Wn.2d 88, 675 P.2d 1218 (1984).....	22
<i>Skinner v. Holgate</i> , 141 Wn. App. 840, 173 P.3d 300 (2007).....	15
<i>Snyder v. Peterson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 522, 814 P.2d 1204 (1991).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Stender v. Twin City Foods, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 250, 510 P.2d 221 (1973).....	23
<i>Tenco, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 59 Wn. 2d 479, 368 P.2d 372 (1962).....	22, 24
<i>Peoples Nat'l Bank v. Ostrander</i> , 6 Wn. App. 28, P.2d 1058 (1971)	17
STATUTES:	
RCW 61.24	17
RCW 61.24.050.....	4, 17, 21
RCW 64.04.070.....	18

COURT RULES:

Washington Civil Rule 56(c);14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 *Stoebuck, Washington Practice*,
(1995).....16

17 *Stoebuck & Weaver, Washington Practice*,
2d ed. (2004)20

Real Property Deskbook, WSBA (3d. ed. 1997).....18

REGULATIONS:

WAC 458-61A-1099, 19

12 C.F.R. § 365.2.....25
